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Treasurer’s Report by C. J. Dykhouse 
 

Bank Account Balance as of  November 30, 2000 .. $2,399.41 
Receipts 
   Dues (through 12/31) ............................................ $275.00 
   Interest (11/30) ............................................................1.53 
   Nowells refund ........................................................ 156.28 
   Christmas party receipts .......................................... 990.00 
   Interest (12/31) ............................................................1.54 
   Dues (through 1/31) ............................................. 2,475.00 
Disbursements 
   Walther, Antel (December Newsletter) .................... 141.26 
   Walther, Antel (January Newsletter) ........................ 148.04 
Bank Account Balance as of January 31, 2001 ....... $6,009.46 

...around the Bar 
 Janice Harder has opened a solo practice as of January 1, 
2001, as the Law Office of Janice A. Harder.  Her address 
of 11 North Fifth Street in downtown Columbia remains 
the same.  Her phone is 875-2880 and fax is 443-2808. 
C.J. Dykhouse wants to thank everyone who wished him 
well and extended a helping hand as he went through his 
recovery from back surgery.  The many inquiries and offers 
of assistance were very much appreciated and helped him 
to get through.  It also served to remind him that this 
Circuit is a great place to practice law. 
The BCBA Partners in Education committee needs 16 
lawyers to be judges and evaluators for the Mid-Missouri 
Mock Trial Regional Contest trials on February 17th. This 
high school competition will be once again held at the 
Boone County Courthouse.  Please call Dan Dunham at 
449-5316 as soon as possible. 
Dave Evans has office space available at 717 Cherry in 
downtown Columbia.  The office includes access to all 
office machines, postage, phone system and utilities.  
Secretarial service will be supplied according to your 
needs.  Contact Dave at 449-8430. 

Presiding Commissioner to discuss tax 
initiative on February 14 
Boone County Presiding Commissioner Donnie Stamper 
will be the featured speaker at our February 14 luncheon 
meeting at Boone Tavern, beginning at noon. 
Commissioner Stamper will discuss the controversial tax 
initiative still slated to be on the April ballot, that is 
intended to provide revenues for jail and courthouse 
expansions, and for general law enforcement purposes. 
Lunch will be served beginning at noon and our speaker’s 
remarks will follow.  Cost is $8.00 per person.  Call Lorri 
Shurtleff’s office at 449-3894 to RSVP before February 14. 
Our March meeting will occur on March 20 in Fulton at the 
annual Bench/Bar dinner.  Members of the Missouri Court 
of Appeals for the Western District will be in attendance 
and will conduct oral arguments at the law school the 
following morning.  An additional docket may be held in 
Fulton on the 20th.  Judge Limbaugh of the Missouri 
Supreme Court will provide the entertainment.  The event 
is tentatively slated to be held at Fulton Country Club. 
Mark your calendars. 

David B. Rogers and Glen R. Ehrhardt announce the for-
mation of Rogers & Ehrhardt, L.L.C. as of January 1, 
2001.  Located at 813 E. Walnut, Suite B, Columbia, MO 
65201, their telephone number is (573) 442-0131 and 
their fax number is (573) 442-9423.  The e-mail addresses 
for both attorneys will remain the same. 

BCBA dues for 2001 now payable 
The Boone County Bar Association dues are now payable 
to C.J. Dykhouse at 806 Locust, Columbia, 65201. 
Dues statements will not be sent to individual members. 
Members are encouraged to pay them as early in the year 
as possible to limit BCBA costs. 
Dues receipts are used by our Association to defray 
Newsletter costs, to support college scholarships for local 
high school graduates, to pay for our participation in the 
Partners in Education program, and for many other 
projects. 
Please help our Association: pay your dues today.  
Thanks. 
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The Boone County Bar Association Newsletter is published monthly, more or less, for the members of the Association.  Annual dues are $25 and may be sent to the 
Treasurer, Randy Flow, 1001 Cherry St., Suite 207, Columbia, MO  65201, 449-4636.  Send items for publication to the Editor, Skip Walther, 700 Cherry, P.O. Box 
7686, Columbia, MO  65205, 442-2454; 874-3332 (fax). 
 
1998-99 officers of the Association are: President, Ellen Roper, 705 E. Walnut, 886-4050; Vice-President, Carlyle Foley, 804 Locust St., 449-5316, Secretary, 
Rodney Stevens, 11 N. Seventh St., 449-2451, and Treasurer, Randy Flow, address above.  Executive Committee members include Keith Bail, Brian Hajicek and 
Gary Oxenhandler. 

The Boone County Bar Association Newsletter 
c/o Skip Walther, Editor 
P.O. Box 7686 
Columbia, Missouri  65205-7686 

TO: 

Orr, Ed ............................................. Edorr@socket.net 
Parshall, Jeff  ........................... jparshall@fpb-law.com 
Pfeiffer, Mark D. ........................... pfeiffer@socket.net 
Powell, Jim ................................... jpowell@socket.net 
Powell, William J.  ................. powell@smithlewis.com 
Richey, Steve ............................. swrichey@excite.com 
Riordan, Beverly S. .....................riordan@riordan.com 
Robertson, Susan Ford ........... srobertson@fpb-law.com 
Rotts, Bill .................................. brotts@tranquility.net 
Rubenstein, Diane ...................... drubens500@aol.com 
Scott, Steve ........................... sscott@scottlawfirm.com 
Setser, Tamra Wilson ........wilsonsetsert@missouri.edu 
Shaw, Kimberly J. ..........................kimb@fidmail.com 
Shurtleff, Lori .............................Lorri@tranquility.net 
Simon, B. Daniel ..........................bdsimon@socket.net 
Smith, Mary Joe .......................... molawyer@msn.com 
Stamper, Gary ........................gstamper@wasattys.com 
Sullivan, Connie ........... conniemsullivan@hotmail.com 
Taylor, Diana ................diane_taylor@osca.state.mo.us 
Tripp, Mike ............................... tripp@smithlewis.com 
Walther, Skip ..........................swalther@wasattys.com 

Local law-related e-mail addresses 

Antel, Rusty  ...................... rantel@wasattys.com 
Atwill, Daniel K.  .....................dka@lawam.com 
Beck, Merritt  ..........merrittbeck@email.msn.com 
Bezler, Janet ......................... jmbezler@msn.com 
Boeckmann, Fred ........... fab@ci.columbia.mo.us 
Clark, Frank I. ..................theclarks7@home.com 
Clay, Leslie ....................leslieclay@hotmail.com 
Crigler, Susan ...............SGC@ci.columbiamo.us 
Dean, Kenneth ................... deank@missouri.edu 
Dunham, Dan ..........................lawyerdd@gte.net 
Easley, Glenn .....................geasley691@aol.com 
Evans, David E. ..................... devans@socket.net 
Farr, Diana ............ columbialawyers@email.com 
Fay, Elton ............................. elton@gfglaw.com 
Ferguson, Lawrence W. .....gferguson@socket.net 
Fischer, Marsha ............. mfischer@wasattys.com 
Fleming, R ............... rfleming@mspd.state.mo.us 
Foley, Carlyle ......................... lawyercf@gte.net 
Gaeth, Marilyn .................. marilyn@gfglaw.com 
Goldstein, Jean ....................jeangold@socket.net 
Greene, Lori ............... LGreen@RWPonline.com 
Guillory, Jeffery  jguillory@shelterinsurance.com 
Harder, Janice .................... janice@harderlaw.co 
Harper, Milt ........................ mharper@socket.net 
Harrison, Tom ......................tom@vanmatre.com 
Hindman, Darwin ..............dhindman@socket.net 
Hopper, Kent .......................khopper@mobar.org 
Lambert, Pamela ............ lambert@tranquility.net 
Leftwich, Valerie .....................vall@fidmail.com 
Lowery, Jim ..................lowery@smithlewis.com 
Magee, Elizabeth ................emageelaw@aol.com 
Magee, Noel ... noel.magee@mageelawoffice.com 
Markel, Amy .................markel@smithlewis.com 
Mescher, Kelly ............mescherk@umsystem.edu 
Miller, Michelle .............. MillerH@missouri.edu 
Mingus, Thomas ................ tom@minguslaw.com 
Mueller, Mary ..........mmueller@osca.state.mo.us 

Orr, Ed ....................................Edorr@socket.net 
Parshall, Jeff  .................. jparshall@fpb-law.com 
Pfeiffer, Mark D. .................. pfeiffer@socket.net 
Powell, Jim ........................... jpowell@socket.net 
Powell, William J.  ........powell@smithlewis.com 
Richey, Steve ....................swrichey@excite.com 
Riordan, Beverly S. ........... riordan@riordan.com 
Robertson, Susan Ford ..srobertson@fpb-law.com 
Rotts, Bill ..........................brotts@tranquility.net 
Rubenstein, Diane .............. drubens500@aol.com 
Scott, Steve ..................sscott@scottlawfirm.com 

Setser, Tamra Wilson wilsonsetsert@missouri.edu 
Shaw, Kimberly J. ................. kimb@fidmail.com 
Shurtleff, Lori .................... Lorri@tranquility.net 
Simon, B. Daniel ................. bdsimon@socket.net 
Smith, Mary Joe ................. molawyer@msn.com 
Stamper, Gary ............... gstamper@wasattys.com 
Sullivan, Connie . conniemsullivan@hotmail.com 
Taylor, Diana .......diane_taylor@osca.state.mo.us 
Tripp, Mike ..................... tripp@smithlewis.com 
Walther, Skip ................. swalther@wasattys.com 
 

Email addresses needed for Newsletter 
In order to reduce costs and improve delivery of the Newsletter, all BCBA members are requested 

to fill out this form and return by fax to Skip Walther at 874-3332.  Members who return this form 
will receive their Newsletters by email transmission rather than by mail. 

 
Name     __________________________________ 
 
Email address     ______________________________________ 
 
Consent to publication in Newsletter email address directory: 
 
Yes__________                    No___________ 
 
 

Signature _____________________ 


